
 

 

Harrow Business Consultative 

Panel  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 22 January 2019 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Ajay Maru  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Jeff Anderson 

 
Norman Stevenson 
Bharat Thakker 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Peymana Assad 
2. Keith Ferry 
 

1. Ramji Chauhan 
2. Susan Hall 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Friday 11 January 2019 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2019 3 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR    
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 of the 

Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 17 January 2019.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 47 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2019 4 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2021/22   (Pages 9 - 60) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2018 - 10 - 

 
 
 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

22 JANUARY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Aneka Shah-Levy 
   
Councillors: * Ajay Maru 

* Norman Stevenson  
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
  
 
 

20. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

21. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 8 - Draft Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 & Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21  
 
Councillor Ajay Maru declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he owned a 
business in Harrow. He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 
Agenda Item 8 - Draft Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2018/19 to 2020/21 & Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21  
 
Councillor Norman Stevenson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he 
owned a business outside the borough and two of his staff lived in Harrow.  
He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted 
upon. 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 8



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2018 - 11 - 

 
22. Appointment of Vice Chair   

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Ajay Maru be appointed Vice Chair of the Forum 
for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 

23. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

24. Public Questions, Petiitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED: To note that none were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

25. Draft Revenue Budget 2018/19 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2018/19 to 2020/21 & Draft Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21   
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the draft 
revenue budget for 2018/19 and draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2018/19 to 2020/21 and a second report which set out the new 
draft General Fund capital programmes which had been proposed as part of 
the 2018/19 budget process and also set out budgets within the existing 
Capital Programme which had been amended/reduced between 2017/18 and 
2019/20. 
 
The Director gave a presentation regarding the reports. Following questions 
from Members of the Panel, the Director of Finance advised that: 
 
Since 2013/14, the Council had had to manage significant reductions in its 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG). Currently Local Authorities retained 30% of 
the Business Rates income they collected, for Harrow this equated to £15m 
per annum. Business Rates were subject to reform with central government 
intending to allow local government, as a whole, to retain all it’s rates 
collected.  Alongside this there would be a phasing out of a number of specific 
grants including RSG and the transfer of additional responsibilities to local 
government to ensure overall fiscal neutrality of the reforms.  The retained 
Business Rates income  had remained  at between  £14m/£15m pa over the 
last few years and officers were not predicting a fall but rather were 
anticipating a slight increase. In April 2018 the government would give an 
indication of what Harrow’s estimated growth would be.  However, this would 
not be built into the budget and would be treated as a cash windfall. 
 
A Member commented on the low rate of participation in the meeting by 
business representatives.  He asked whether the event had been publicised 
to Harrow businesses and what incentives there were for businesses to start-
up in Harrow. Officers advised that the event had been widely publicised to 
local business representatives, and that businesses had just occupied the 
Committee Room to attend a business event, but had chosen not to stay for 

6



 

- 12 -  Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2018 

this meeting. The Officer proposed that the following year, the Forum could be 
held earlier and be sandwiched between two business support events (which 
were usually well attended).  
 
The officer added that Harrow was attractive to businesses for a number of 
reasons as it had a highly skilled workforce, thriving town and district centres, 
good infrastructure and good transport links in place. Harrow also had one of 
the highest new business start-up and business survival rates in the country. 
Officers regularly facilitated business networking events and business to 
business mentoring schemes, which were both well attended and popular. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.07 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANEKA SHAH-LEVY 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

   

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date of Meeting: 

 

06 December 2018 

Subject: 

 

Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22 

Key Decision:  

 

Yes 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance  
 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Adam Swersky – Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1A – Proposed savings and 
growth 2019/20 to 2021/22(New proposals) 
Appendix 1B – Proposed savings and 
growth 2019/20 to 2020/21 to be agreed from 
2018/19 and 2017/18 MTFS 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22   
Appendix 3 - Schools Budget 2019/20 
Appendix 4 - Draft Public Health Budget 
2019/20 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 8
Pages 9 to 60



2 
 

 
 

 

 
This report sets out the draft revenue budget for 2019/20 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 2021/22. The 
budget and MTFS will be brought back to Cabinet in February 2019 for 
final approval and recommendation to Council.    

 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Approve the draft budget for 2019/20 and the MTFS 2019/20 to 
2021/22 for general consultation as set out in Appendices 1a, 1b and 2 
so that Cabinet may later consider the budget in light of the 
consultation responses and the equality impact assessments before it 
is referred to Council in February 2019. 
 

2) Note the addition of £2.627m to the Social Care Reserve as set out in 
paragraph 1.7. 
 

3) Note the balanced budget position for 2019/20, and the budget gaps of 
£13.5m and £9.3m for 2020/21 and 2021/22 respectively (table 2). 

 
4) Note the proposal to increase Council Tax by 2.99% in 2019/20 (Table 

2 and paragraphs 1.23 to 1.24). 
 

5) Note the proposal to increase Council Tax by 2.0% in 2019/20 in 
respect of the Adult Social Care Precept (Table 2 and paragraph  
1.25). 
 

6) Note there are no changes to schools funding for 2019/20 as set out in 
Appendix 3 and paragraphs 1.45 to 1.48. 
 

7) Note the assumed funding for the protection of social care in 2019/20 
through the BCF as set out in paragraphs 1.52 to 1.54.  
 

8) Approve the draft Public Health budget for 2019/20 as set out in 
Appendix 4. 
 

9) Authorise the Director of Finance, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, to agree Harrow’s 2019/20 
contribution to the London Borough’s Grant Scheme (paragraph 1.57). 

 
10) With regard to the London Business Rates Pooling Pilot agree 11 and 

12 below: 
 

11) Approve participation in the seco
[...]
Cabinet in July 2018 which estimated directorate pressures of 
£2.7m.  Spending controls were immediately implemented 
across the organisation to generate £1.1m of mitigation actions 
which have been maintained throughout the year.  

 Both the Resources directorate and Children’s division are 
reporting forecast underspends totalling £932k. 

 Robust management has prevented, to date, the need to call 
upon the contingency for unforeseen items (£1.248m). 
Corporate actions such as tight monitoring of cash balances to 
reduce the need to borrow and holding all external income 
received post budget setting corporately, has yielded 
underspends on corporate budgets. 

The result of these actions is a forecast underspend of £2.2m for 
2018/19 which will carried forward and contribute towards the budget 
gap for 2019/20. 

1.16 Unlike other London Borough’s, Harrow Council does not hold large 
reserves. During the audit of the 2017/18 financial statements external 
audit reported on the general level of reserves across London as a 
percentage of expenditure. Reserves ranged from 4% to 43% with 
Harrow being third from lowest at 8%.   In light of these low levels of 
reserves, it is crucial that the Council is prudent and overall delivers 
services within budget or delivers an underspend to contribute towards 
future budget gaps and prevents a call on reserves.    

 BUDGET PROCESS 2019/20 
1.17 The Council has a statutory obligation to agree and publish the budget 

for 2019/20, and approval for this will be sought in February 2019. In 
preparing the 19/20 budget, and rolling forward the MTFS to cover the 
three year period 2019/20 to 2021/22, the current MTFS (approved by 
Council in 2018) has been the starting point for the process.   

 
1.18 For clarity the key assumptions underpinning the starting point for the 

updated 3 year MTFS are summarised.  The MTFS approved in 
February 2018 assumed a budget gap of £17.636m for 2019/20 and 
£16.061m for 2020/21.  This is 
[...]
contribution to the 2019/20 
budget gap.  As this is a benefit in 2019/20, it is reversed out of 
the MTFS in 2020/21. The 2018/19 Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring as at 30 September 2018,  which is a separate report 
elsewhere on this agenda,  reports an estimated underspend in 
2018/19 of £2.2m which is ear marked as a one off contribution 
to the 2019/20 budget gap. 

 
1.21 Savings identified as part of the 2019/20 Budget process 

The 2019/20 budget setting process has identified additional savings 
of £3.740m and additional growth of £4.428m over the three years.  
These are summarised in table 4 and detailed in Appendix 1A. 

 
1.22 Council Tax Adjustments 

There is a report elsewhere on the agenda that estimates the surplus / 
deficit on the Collection Fund for 2018/19. The report details an overall 
net estimated surplus as at March 2019 of which Harrow’s share is 
£2.2m which is now reflected in the budget for 2019/20. As this is a 
one off benefit it must be reversed out in 2020/21.  

  
1.23 The increase in the core Council tax is proposed at 4.99%.  This is split   

2.99% for the core council tax and 2% for the adult social care precept.  
In addition the Council tax base has increased to 86,250 from its 
2018/19 base of 84,466.  The increase in the tax base alone (without 
any increase in council tax), will generate additional income of 
£2.488m.  A 4.99% increase in council tax on the revised tax base of 
86,250 generates additional council tax income of £6.003m.  

 

18



 

11 
 

1.24 In total this amounts to additional council tax income of £8.491m.  The    
assumptions in the existing 2019/20 budget gap agreed in Feb 2018, 
already assumed additional Council tax income of £5.061m, therefore 
an additional £3.430m is included in this report.  
 

1.25 In terms of the Adult Social Care precept, there is no information as to 
whether the Social Care precept will continue beyond 2019/20, 
therefore no assumptions are made beyond 2019/20.   Harrow
[...]
line services by April 2020.

(175) (175) (350)

Y appropraite 

mitigation will be 

put in place for 

service users 

Y Affected services

3
RES 2019-20 S1-

6

Review of Business Support for Children's Services - 

Lean review of Children's' Services and associated 

business support. 

(80) (20) (100)
N back office 

saving 
Y

Staff will be 

consulted via the 

usual Hr 

procedures 

4
RES 2019-20 S1-

9

Printing Savings: ongoing reductions in print volumes 

have permanently reduced costs and savings can be taken.  
(70) (70) N Y

6
RES 2019-20 S1-

13

Additional Legal Hours 'Growth of £530k was added to 

the budget for 2019/20 in connection with additional usage 

within Harrow of legal services.  Only 50% of this growth is 

required in 2019/20 and the remaining 50% can be fully 

removed in 2020/21.

(265) (265) (530)

 N  this is the 

reversal of 

2017/18 growth 

N None

7
RES 2019-20 S1-

14

 Delete a Category Officer post - A cashable saving can 

be made by deleting one of the four Category Officer posts. 
(53) (53)

 N as this is a 

vacant post 
Y None

Appendix 1ATotal Savings and Growth - 2019/20 Budget Process

31



Item 

No

Unique 

Reference 

No.

Headline Description  re: saving / 

reduction

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Total

EQIA 

Required    

Y/N

Does this 

proposal 

impact on 

another 

directorate

Y/N

Key 

Stakeholder

s to consult 

'Yes/No                      

Completed

£000 £000 £000 £000

Appendix 1ATotal Savings and Growth - 2019/20 Budget Process

8
RES 2019-20 S1-

15

Reduction in the Contribution to the  Insurance Fund. 

The further reduction of £100k of  the General Fund 

contribution  to the Insurance Fund  takes the annual 

contribution to the minimum required based on the claims 

history.

(100) (100)
 N as this is a 

back office saving 
N N

Resources  Total (643) (595) (175) (1,413)

People Services

Children's Services

9 PC01

Children's Placements & Accomodation and other 

client related spend

[...]


Homelessness Reduction Act, achieving a 

net saving against the B & B 

accommodation budget is no longer viable. 

In terms of the 100 homes a gross saving of 

£1.192m is built into the MTFS.  £435k of 

this can be achieved through additional 

rental income leaving £757k non achievable 

which is now being reversed out of the 

budget, £736k in 2018/19 and £21k in 

2019/20.

(21) (21) N N N

Total Housing 395 -           395
Community Total 1,836 977 2,813
Total Net Savings 3,417 977 4,394

44



Item 

No

Unique 

Reference 

No.

Specific 

Service 

Area

Headline Description  

2019/20 2020/21 Total

EQIA 

Required 

and in file   

Y/N

Does this 

proposal 

impact on 

another 

directorate

Y/N

Key 

Stakeholders 

to consult 

'Yes/No                      

Completed

£000 £000 £000

Appendix 1B

Resources

Savings and Growth Savings  2017/18 and 2018/19 MTFS 

1

 Legal Services

Due to significantly increased demand upon 

the legal service from the across the 

organisation caused by increased child 

protection, adult safeguarding, regeneration, 

commercialisation and environmental 

protection activities growth of £530k is 

required from 2018/19.  This pressure can 

be contained within current resources for 

2018/19 but has been built into the MTFS in 

2019/20

(530) (530)

N N N

Resources Total
(530) 0 (530)

2

PA01 Adult Services

Growth to reflect existing demands in Adult 

Social Care and to reflect anticipated 

demographic pressures in 2018/19

90 90

N N N

3

Adults Adults

Growth - reinstatement of an operational 

budget for The Bridge to be phased out over 

a three year period so that by 2020/21, the 

service can be provided at nil cost.

90 90

N N N

 Adult's Total  90 90 180

Growth 

45



Item 

No

Unique 

Reference 

No.

Specific 

Service 

Area

Headline Description  

2019/20 2020/21 Total

EQIA 

Required 

and in file   

Y/N

Does this 

proposal 

impact on 

another 

directorate

Y/N

Key 

Stakeholders
[...]
osts and improve efficiencies to minimise future 
pressures. The DfE is currently consulting on the treatment of DSG deficits in local 
authority accounts. 

 
Early Years Funding 

23. Funding for Early Years relates to free 15 hour nursery entitlement for all 3 and 4 year 

olds in maintained nurseries and nursery classes as well as private, voluntary and 

independent providers (PVI). From September 2017 this was extended to 30 hour 

nursery entitlement for eligible 3 and 4 year olds. It also funds free 15 hour nursery 

entitlement for disadvantage 2 year olds. 

 

24. A national funding formula for Early Years was introduced in 2017-18. Cabinet approved 

the structure of the Harrow formula for the distribution of funding to providers in January 

56



 Schools Budget 2019-20 Appendix 3 

2018. At this stage there are no proposed changes in respect of Early Years funding for 

2019-20. 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Public Health Funding 2019-20  Appendix 4

Mandatory Services £000

Sexual Health (incl Family Planning) 2,642

0-19 Services 3,536

Health Checks 175

6,353

Discretionary Services

Drug & Alcohol Misuse 1,946 1,946

 

Staffing & Support Costs

Staffing 603

Non-Staffing 37

Overheads 163

803

Health Improvement 38

Wider Determinants of Health 1,651

1,689

Total Expenditure 10,791

Funded by

Contribution from PH Reserve -270

Department of Health Grant -10,521

Total Income -10,791

 

59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22
	Appendix 1a -  Savings and Growth from 2019-20 Budget setting process
	Appendix 1B - Proposed Savings and Growth 2019-20 and 2020.21 (Old Proposals)
	Appendix 2 -  Draft MTFS 2019-20 to 2021-22
	Appendix 3 - Schools Budget 2019-20 (2) (2)
	Appendix 4 Draft Public Health Budget 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2019 - 1 - 

 
 
 

HARROW BUSINESS 

CONSULTATIVE PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

22 JANUARY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Jeff Anderson (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
   
Councillors: * Peymana Assad (1) 

* Ramji Chauhan (1)  
 

* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Members 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Ajay Maru Councillor Peymana Assad 
Councillor Norman Stevenson Councillor Ramji Chauhan 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Jeff Anderson be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Panel for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 



 

- 2 -  Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2019 

Agenda Item 8 – Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/2020 to 2021/22 
 
Councillor Jeff Anderson declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in that he was 
trustee of a local group.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

4. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2018 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

6. Draft Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2019/20 to 2021/22   
 
Members received two reports of the Director of Finance which set out the 
Council’s proposed Draft Revenue Budget to 2019/20 and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2019/20 to 2021/22. 
 
The Chair welcomed a local business representative to the meeting.  He 
explained that the Council had a statutory duty to consult the business 
community before setting the Budget and Council Tax for the forthcoming 
year. 
 
Following comments and questions from Members, the Director of Finance 
advised that: 
 

 there was a proposal to increase Council Tax by 2.99% in 2019/20 and 
in the Adult Social Care Precept by 2.0%, which would bring the final 
figure to 4.99%.  The Director added that the precept had been 
awarded for a three year period and would end in the 2019/20 financial 
year.  The Council Tax base had been increased in 2019/20 due to the 
anticipated increase in the number of new properties in the borough 
and a commensurate increase in the number of council tax payers.  
The Band D tax base had been increased to 86,250.  The Director 
confirmed that Council tax receipt targets for the 2018/19 financial year 
had been achieved; 

 

 London Boroughs retained a portion of their business rates with the 
remainder going to the GLA.  However, there were plans to allow local 
authorities to retain 100% of their business rates.  Harrow had been 
included in the Business Rates Pooling Pilot for the 2018/19 financial 
year.  Being part of the pool had been beneficial for Harrow as it had 
been able to benefit from growth in other London Boroughs; 

 



 

Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2019 - 3 - 

 on the whole, the proposals contained within the budget reports were 
not expected to have either a beneficial or adverse effect on local 
businesses as most of the proposals pertained to Council business.  
The proposals contained in the annual Fees and Charges report, would 
be approved by Council in February 2019, may affect local businesses 
if they bought the services.  The Council’s Regeneration programme 
and business rate relief would be likely to benefit local businesses.  
1400 local businesses had been identified as eligible to receive the 
business rates relief grant, which would be funded by the GLA.  Letters 
informing businesses of this would be sent out in February 2019 and 
the Inspector would follow these up.   The grant related to business 
premises with a rateable value of less than £51k.  An officer undertook 
to verify whether this information would be publicised in the Harrow 
People magazine. 

 

 in recent years, a number of small and large businesses had opted to 
relocate outside Harrow.  This coupled with permitted development 
rights allowing office space to be converted to residential space had led 
to a reduction in available office space in the borough; 

 

 with regard to the Council’s commercialisation agenda, both the 
Regeneration project and project Infinity had been reversed out of the 
budget.  There were other commercialisation proposals, such as 
project Phoenix, which were expected to provide additional income;     

 

 other commercialisation initiatives such as HB Public Law (HBPL) had 
been set up as legal entities in their own right.  HBPL had yielded a 
small net surplus in 2018/19.  Concilium Business Services had 
suffered some losses which would be offset from profits from other 
companies within the commercial structure.   A revised business plan 
for Sancroft and the first business plan for the LLP (Limited Liability 
Partnership) were both planned for approval by Cabinet in June or July.   
The latter would manage the 53 PRS units at Gayton Road.  She 
added that the development was expected to be successful and was 
predicted to yield £700-800k in revenue per annum (subject to 
Business Plan).  The 72 affordable units at the Gayton Road 
development were already delivering revenue.  She confirmed that 
none of the Corporate Directors or the Interim Chief Executive had 
been directors of any of the legal entities mentioned above. 

 
A representative from the business sector stated that: 
 

 in his experience, banks were more cautious when lending to 
businesses than they had been in the past; 

 

 it was unfortunate that Harrow in Business had been dissolved as the 
expert advice and support services offered by it in the past had been 
an invaluable resource for local entrepreneurs; 

 

 Harrow needed to attract both small and large firms.  
 



 

- 4 -  Harrow Business Consultative Panel - 22 January 2019 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEFF ANDERSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


